
ENGLISH
Array Sensor

with Edge Detection / Reflector Principle
Operating Instructions

Safety notes
 > Read the operating instructions before starting operation.
 > Connection, assembly, and settings only by competent technicians.
 > Protect the device against moisture and soiling when operating.
 > No safety component in accordance with EU machine guidelines.

Proper Use
The array sensor AL20E is an opto-electronic sensor and is used for optical, 
non-contact detection of objects / edges through contrast differences. This 
sensor needs a specific reflector (see the accessories).

Starting Operation
 1   Equipment plug can be swiveled horizontally and vertically. 

Connect and secure cable receptacle tension-free. 
The following apply for connection in B: brn = brown, blu = blue, 
blk = black, wht = white, gra = gray.   
Connect the sensor according to the B connection chart. 
Connect sensor to operating voltage (see nameplate); green power 
indicator [Power On] must light.

  Mount the sensor with mounting holes at the place where the test 
object has the least vertical movement. Note scanning range and  
measurement area (see the technical data at the end of these operat-
ing instructions).

 1a   Edge detection (E): pay attention to orientation of sensor to the edge 
and direction of movement. 
S = plug side / K = head side

 1b   Object detection (O): with edges that have a height difference, tilt the 
sensor approx. 2° to the object surface.

 2   Alignment of light reception:
  Position the light spot in the middle of the reflector. Switching output 

indicator (yellow LED) off: Edge not in measurement range.
 2a   Tilt the reflector 5°–10° with respect to the sensor. 
 Align the object/edge in the measurement field. Light spot visible.
 2b   Tilt the surface 5°–10° with respect to the sensor. 

Mount the sensor as close as possible to the object.
  Position object and reflector according to the table for optimum light 

reception:
  

 3   Analogue output QA:
  Analogue output QA (measuring) provides the “position of the first con-

trast edge in the measurement range with respect to the plug side”:
 Switching output QP/QN (switching/plausibility):
  

 4   

 5   Multifunction input MF:
  For the best possible adjustment of the sensor to the reflector, a 

Teach-in can be carried out with MF. Otherwise, the sensor works at its 
standard setting.

  Teach-in can be carried out 15 secs after the sensor has been 
switched on.

  Activate Teach-in mode: 
MF = 24 V, LED and Q flash at 3 Hz

  Carry out Teach-in: 
MF = apply 24 V again

  Teach-in successful: 
LED + Q flash 3 times

  Teach-in not successful: 
LED + Q flash at 6 Hz for 5 secs

 After successful Teach-in, MF to GND
 6   Diagramm: Measurement range / scanning range [TW]

Maintenance
SICK photoelectric switches do not require any maintenance.  
We recommend that you clean the external lens surfaces, check the screw 
connections and plug-in connections as well as clean the  reflector using a 
soft cloth at regular intervals.

Type Max. reflector 
distance

Distance of 
 transparent object

Distance of non- 
transparent object

NM111/PM111 60 mm 22 … 26 mm 20 … 30 mm
NM331/PM331 200 mm 90 … 110 mm 90 … 110 mm

QP/QN Switching output indicator (yellow LED)
High O/E in measurement range on
Low O/E not in measurement range off

Object position O/ 
Edge position E  
TW 100 mm

Object position O/ 
Edge position E  
TW 25 mm

Analogue output QA

0 mm 0 mm 4 mA
30 mm 20 mm 20 mA
15 mm 10 mm 12 mA
Zero coverage Zero coverage 20,5 mA
Full coverage Full coverage 3.5 mA
No edge in measurement 
field

No edge in measurement 
field

3 mA

DEUTSCH
Array Sensor

mit Kantenerkennung / Reflektorprinzip
Betriebsanleitung

Sicherheitshinweise
 > Vor der Inbetriebnahme die Betriebsanleitung lesen.
 > Anschluss, Montage und Einstellung nur durch Fachpersonal.
 > Gerät bei Inbetriebnahme vor Feuchte und Verunreinigung schützen.
 > Kein Sicherheitsbauteil gemäß EU-Maschinenrichtlinie.
 > Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung

Der Array Sensor AL20E ist ein optoelektronischer Sensor und wird zum 
optischen, berührungslosen Erfassen von Objekten / Kanten anhand von 
Kontrastunterschieden eingesetzt. Dieser Sensor benötigt einen bestim-
mten Reflektor (siehe Zubehör).

Inbetriebnahme
 1    Gerätestecker horizontal und vertikal schwenkbar. Leitungsdose 

spannungsfrei aufstecken und festschrauben. Für Anschluss in B gilt: 
brn = braun, blk = schwarz, blu = blau, wht = weiß, gra  = grau.

 Sensor laut Anschlussschema B anschließen.
  Sensor an Betriebsspannung legen (s. Typenaufdruck); Betriebs-

anzeige grün [Power On] muss leuchten.
  Sensor mit Befestigungsbohrungen an Stelle montieren, an der das 

Prüfobjekt die geringsten Höhenbewegungen ausführt. Dabei Tast-
weite und Messbereich beachten  
(s. technische Daten am Ende dieser Betriebsanleitung).

 1a   Kantenerfassung (E): Orientierung Sensor zu Kante und Laufrichtung 
beachten. 
S = Steckerseite/K = Kopfseite

More representatives and agencies at www.sick.com ∙ Subject to change 
without notice ∙ The specified product features and technical data do not 

represent any guarantee.
Weitere Niederlassungen finden Sie unter www.sick.com ∙ Irrtümer 

und  Änderungen vorbehalten ∙ Angegebene Produkteigenschaften und 
 technische Daten stellen keine Garantieerklärung dar.

Plus de représentations et d’agences à l’adresse www.sick.com ∙ Sujet à 
modification sans préavis ∙ Les caractéristiques de produit et techniques 

indiquées ne constituent pas de déclaration de garantie.
Para mais representantes e agências, consulte www.sick.com ∙ Alterações 

poderão ser feitas sem prévio aviso ∙ As características do produto e os 
dados técnicos apresentados não constituem declaração de garantia.
Altri rappresentanti ed agenzie si trovano su www.sick.com ∙ Contenuti 

soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso ∙ Le caratteristiche del prodotto e i dati 
tecnici non rappresentano una dichiarazione di garanzia.

Más representantes y agencias en www.sick.com ∙ Sujeto a cambio sin 
previo aviso ∙ Las características y los datos técnicos especificados no 

constituyen ninguna declaración de garantía.
欲了解更多代表机构和代理商信息，请登录 www.sick.com ∙ 
如有更改 , 不另行通知 ∙ 对所给出的产品特性和技术参数

的正确性不予保证。
その他の営業所は www.sick.com よりご覧ください ∙ 予告なし
に変更されることがあります ∙ 記載されている製品機能およ

び技術データは保証を明示するものではありません。

AL20E-PMSXX
EDGE / REFLECTOR 
for transparent and 

opaque material
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 1b   Objekterkennung (O): Bei Kanten mit Höhenunterschied Sensor um ca. 
2° zur Objektoberfläche neigen.

 2  Justage Lichtempfang:
  Lichtfleck mittig auf dem Reflektor positionieren. Schaltausgangsan-

zeige (gelbe LED) aus: keine Kante im Messbereich.
 2a   Reflektor 5°–10° bezogen auf den Sensor neigen.  

Objekt / Kante im Messfeld ausrichten. Lichtfleck sichtbar.
 2b   Objektoberfläche um 5°–10° bezogen auf Sensor neigen.
 Sensor möglichst nah am Objekt montieren.
  Für optimalen Lichtempfang Objekt und Reflektor laut Tabelle position-

ieren:

Typ Max. Abstand 
Reflektor

Abstand  
transparentes Objekt

Abstand nicht- 
transparentes Objekt

NM111/PM111 60 mm 22 … 26 mm 20 … 30 mm
NM331/PM331 200 mm 90 … 110 mm 90 … 110 mm

 3   Analogausgang QA:
  Analogausgang QA (messend) gibt die „Position der ersten Kon-

trastkante im Messbereich, bezogen auf die Steckerseite“, aus:
 Schaltausgang QP/QN (schaltend/Plausibilität):

QP/QN Schaltausgangsanzeige (gelbe LED)
High O/E im Messbereich an
Low O/E nicht im Messbereich aus

 4  

 5  Multifunktionseingang MF: 
  Um den Sensor optimal auf den Reflektor einzustellen, kann ein 

Teach über MF erfolgen. Ansonsten arbeitet der Sensor in Standard-
einstellungen. 

 Teach kann ab 15 s nach dem Einschalten des Sensors erfolgen.
  Teachmodus aktivieren: 

MF = 24 V, LED und Q blinken mit 3 Hz
  Teach durchführen: 

MF = 24 V erneut anlegen
  Teach erfolgreich: 

LED + Q blinken 3 Mal
  Teach nicht erfolgreich: 

LED + Q blinken mit 6 Hz für 5 s
 Nach erfolgreichem Teach MF auf GND
 6  Diagramm: Messbereich/Tastweite
Wartung
SICK-Sensoren sind wartungsfrei.  
Wir empfehlen, in regelmäßigen Abständen: 
– die optischen Grenzflächen zu reinigen,
– Verschraubungen und Steckverbindungen zu überprüfen,
– den Reflektor mit einem weichem Tuch zu reinigen.

Objektposition O/
Kantenposition E  
TW 100 mm

Objektposition O/
Kantenposition E  
TW 25 mm

Analogausgang QA

0 mm 0 mm 4 mA
30 mm 20 mm 20 mA
15 mm 10 mm 12 mA
Nullabdeckung Nullabdeckung 20,5 mA
Vollabdeckung Vollabdeckung 3,5 mA
keine Kante im Messfeld keine Kante im Messfeld 3 mA

AL20E PM334S04 PM114S07 /
-S10 / -S13

Sensing range (TW) Tastweite (TW) Distance de détection (TW) Alcance do sensor (TW) 100 mm 25 mm
Measurement area Messbereich Plage de mesure Área de medição 30 mm 20 mm
Light spot Lichtfleck Tâche lumineuse Ponto luminoso 50 x 10 mm2 30 x 5 mm2

Supply voltage VS 1) Versorgungsspannung UV 1) Tension d’alimentation UV 1) Tensão de força UV 1) 24 V DC ±20%
Switching output Schaltausgang Sortie de commutation Saída de comutação PNP
Max. output current QP/QN Max. Ausgangsstrom QP/QN Courant de sortie max. QP/QN Corrente de saída máx. QP/QN 100 mA
Analogue output QA 2) Analogausgang QA 2) Sortie analogique QA 2) Saída analógica QA 2) 4 … 20 mA
Response time QP/QN 3) Ansprechzeit QP/QN 3) Temps de réponse QP/QN 3) Tempo de reação QP/QN 3) 3 ms
Output rate Ausgaberate Vitesse de sortie Frequência de saída 1 ms
Reproducibility Reproduzierbarkeit Reproductibilité Reprodutibilidade 50 µm 30 µm
Enclosure rating Schutzart Type de protection Tipo de proteção IP 67
Protection class Schutzklasse Classe de protection Classe de proteção 
Ambient operating temperature Betriebsumgebungstemperatur Température ambiante Temperatura ambiente de operação –10 … +55 °C
1) Limits  

Residual ripple max. 5 VPP  
VS connections reverse polarity protected

2) Rated load resistance RL = 500 Ω
3) Minimum response time

1) Grenzwerte 
Restwelligkeit max. 5 VSS 
UV-Anschlüsse verpolsicher

2) Nennlastwiderstand RL = 500 Ω
3) Minimale Ansprechzeit

1) Valeurs limites 
Ondulation résiduelle maxi 5 VSS 
Raccordements UV protégés contre les inversions 
de polarité

2) Résistance ballast nominale RL = 500 Ω
3) Temps de réponse minimal

1) Valores limite/ 
ondulação residual máx. 5 VSS 
Conexões UV protegidas contra inversão de polos

2) Resistência de carga nominal RL = 500 Ω
3) Tempo mín. de resposta

AL20E PM334S04 PM114S07 /
-S10 / -S13

Distanza di ricezione (TW) Alcance de palpación (TW) 感知距离 (TW) スキャニング範囲 100 mm 25 mm
Campo di misura Área de medición 测量范围/探 測定範囲 30 mm 20 mm
Punto luminoso Mancha de luz 光斑 光点 50 x 10 mm2 30 x 5 mm2

Tensione di alimentazione UV 1) Tensión de alimentación UV 1) 电源电压 UV 1) 供給電圧 UV 1) 24 V DC ±20%
Uscita di commutazione Salida de conmutación 开关输出端 スイッチング出力 PNP
Corrente uscita max. QP/QN Corriente má x. de salida QP/QN 最大输出电流 QP/QN 最大出力電流 QP/QN 100 mA
Uscita analogica QA 2) Salida analógica QA 2) 模拟输出端 QA 2) アナログ出力 QA 2) 4 … 20 mA
Tempo di risposta QP/QN 3) Tiempo de reacción QP/QN 3) 触发时间 QP/QN 3) レスポンス時間 QP/QN 3) 3 ms
Tasso di output Índice de salida 支出率 出力レート 1 ms
Riproducibilità Reproducibilidad 能重现性 再現性 50 µm 30 µm
Tipo di protezione Tipo de protección 保护种类 保護等級 IP 67
Classe di protezione Protección clase 保护级别 保護クラス
Temperatura ambiente circostante Temperatura ambiente de servicio 工作环境-温度 動作周囲温度 –10 … +55 °C
1) Valori limite  

ondulazione residua max. 5 VSS  
UV-collegamenti con protez. contro inversione di poli

2) Resistenza di carico nom. RL = 500 Ω
3) Tempo di risposta minimo

1) Valores límite 
ondulación residual max. 5 VSS 
Conexiones UV a prueba de inversión de polaridad

2) Resistencia de la carga nominal RL = 500 Ω
3) Tiempo de reacción mínimo

1) 极限值： 
残余纹波最大为 5VSS 
UV-接头防反接

2) 额定负载电阻 RL = 500Ω
3) 最小响应时间

1) 限界値 
、リップル 最大 5 VSS 
VS 電源電圧逆接保護

2) 定格負荷抵抗 RL = 500 Ω
3) 最小応答時間

NFPA79 applications only.
Adapters providing field
wiring leads are available.
Refer to the product information.
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FRANÇAIS
Capteur à matrice

avec identification des bords / principe du réflecteur
Instructions de Service

Conseils de sécurité
 >  Lire les Instructions de Service avant la mise en marche.
 >  Installation, raccordement et réglage ne doivent être effectués que par 

du personnel qualifié.
 >  Lors de la mise en service, protéger l’appareil de l’humidité et des 

saletés.
 >  N’est pas un composant de sécurité au sens de la directive  européenne 

concernant les machines.
 > Utilisation correcte
 > Le capteur à matrice AL20E est un capteur optoélectronique utilisé pour 

l’enregistrement optique et sans contact des objets/bords sur la base 
des différences de contraste.

 > Ce capteur exige l’emploi d’un certain type de réflecteur (voir Acces-
soires).

Mise en service
 1  Fiches de l’appareil basculant à l’horizontale et à la verticale.
  Enficher la boîte à conducteurs sans aucune tension et la visser. 

Pour le raccordement dans B on a: brn = brun, blu = bleu, blk = noir, 
gra = gris, wht = blanc. 

  Connecter le capteur conformément au schéma de circuit B.  
Brancher le capteur à la tension de service (voir plaque  signalétique) ; 
affichage de service en vert [Power On] doit être éclairé.  
Installer le capteur, muni de trous de fixation, à l’endroit où Monter 
le capteur à l’aide de ses trous de fixation à l’endroit où l’objet à 
 examiner exécute les mouvements verticaux les plus faibles. En cela, 
veiller à une distance de détection et à une plage de mesures cor-
rectes (voir les caractéristiques techniques à la fin de ces Instructions 
de Service).

 1a  Identification des bords (E) : veiller à une orientation correcte 
 du capteur et respecter le sens de la marche.
  S = côté fiches 

K = côté tête
 1b   Identification d’objet (O) : en présence de bords formant une dif-

férence de hauteur, incliner le capteur d’env. 2° vers la surface de 
l’objet.

 2  Ajustement de la réception lumineuse :
  Pointer le spot lumineux au milieu du réflecteur. Le témoin de  sortie 

(LED jaune) reste éteint : pas de bord dans la zone de mesure.
 2a  Incliner le réflecteur de 5°à 10° par rapport au capteur.
  Centrer l’objet/le bord dans le champ de mesure. Le spot  lumineux y 

est visible.
 2b   Incliner la surface de l’objet de 5 à 10° par rapport au capteur. Monter 

le capteur aussi près que possible de l’objet.
  Pour une réception lumineuse optimale, positionner l’objet et le 

réflecteur selon les indications fournies dans le tableau :
  

 3  Sortie analogique QA :
  La sortie analogique QA (de mesure) donne la « position du premier 

bord de contraste dans la plage de mesure par référence au côté 
fiches » :

 Sortie logique QP/QN (commutation/plausibilité):
  

 4  

 5  Entrée multifonction MF : 
  Il est possible de procéder à un Teach avec l’entrée MF afin de régler 

au mieux le capteur sur le réflecteur. Sinon le capteur fonctionnera 
avec les paramètres standard.

  Le teach est possible à partir de 15 s après mise sous tension du 
capteur.

  Activation du mode de teach: 
MF = 24 V, le témoin et Q clignotent à 3 Hz.

  Procédure de teach: 
MF = activer une nouvelle fois les 24 V.

  Teach terminé: 
Le témoin + Q clignotent 3 fois.

  Échec du teach: 
Le témoin + Q clignotent à 6 Hz pendant 5 s.

 Une fois le teach terminé, MF passe sur GND (masse).
 6  Diagramme : Plage de mesure/Distance de détection [TW]

Maintenance
Les capteurs SICK ne nécessitent pas d’entretien.  
Nous  recommandons, à intervalles réguliers
– de nettoyer les surfaces optiques,
–  de contrôler les assemblages vissés et les connexions à fiche et à prise,
– de nettoyer le réflecteur avec un chiffon doux.

Type Distance max. 
réflecteur

Distance objet 
transparent

Distance objet non 
transparent

NM111/PM111 60 mm 22 … 26 mm 20 … 30 mm
NM331/PM331 200 mm 90 … 110 mm 90 … 110 mm

QP/QN Affichage sortie logique  
(LED jaune)

High O/E est dans la plage de mesure marche
Low O/E n’est pas dans la plage de 

mesure
arrêt

Position de l’objet O/
position du bord E 
TW 100 mm

Position de l’objet O/
position du bord E
TW 25 mm

Sortie analogique 
QA

0 mm 0 mm 4 mA
30 mm 20 mm 20 mA
15 mm 10 mm 12 mA
Zéro couverture Zéro couverture 20,5 mA
Une couverture complète Une couverture complète 3,5 mA
Aucun bord dans le 
champ de mesure

Aucun bord dans le 
champ de mesure

3 mA

PORTUGUÊS
Sensor matricial com

detecção de margens / princípio de reflector
Instruções de operação

Instruções de segurança
 >  Antes do comissionamento dev ler as instruções de operação.
 >  Conexões, montagem e ajuste devem ser executados  exclusivamente 

por pessoal devidamente qualificado.
 >  Guardar o aparelho ao abrigo de umidade e sujidade.
 >  Não se trata de elemento de segurança segundo a Diretiva  Máquinas da 

União Europêa.
 > Utilização devida
 > O sensor matricial AL20E é um sensor optoelectrónico e é utilizado para 

a detecção óptica, sem contacto, de objectos/margens com base em 
diferenças de contraste.

 > Este sensor exige um reflector específico (ver acessórios).

Comissionamento
 1   Ficha do aparelho rotativa para a horizontal e a vertical. Enfiar a caixa 

de cabos sem torções e aparafusá-la. Para a ligação  elétrica em B é: 
brn = marron, blu = azul, blk = preto, wht =  branco, gra = cinzento.

 Conectar o sensor de acordo com o esquema de ligações B. 
  Ligar o sensor à tensão de serviço (ver identificação de tipo): deve-se 

acender a indicação operacional verde [Power On]. 
Por meio dos furos de montagem, monte o sensor no local em que 
o objecto a detectar mostra os menores movimentos em altura.Ter 
em atenção a largura de detecção e a área de medição. (ver dados 
técnicos no fim das presentes instruções de serviço).

 1a   Detecção de margens (E): ter em atenção a orientação do sensor para 
a margem e o sentido de marcha.

  S = lado da ficha 
K = lado frontal

 1b   Detecção de objectos (O): em margens com variações de altura, 
inclinar o sensor cerca de 2º relativamente à superfície do  objecto.

 2  Ajuste da recepção de luz:
  Colocar o ponto luminoso no centro do reflector. Indicação da saída 

de comutação (LED amarelo) desligada: nenhuma margem na área de 
medição.

 2a   Inclinar o reflector 5º-10º em relação ao sensor. Ajustar o objecto ou 
margem de modo a ficar dentro da área de medição. O ponto de luz 
deve ficar visível.

 2b  Inclinar a superfície do objecto 5º-10º em relação ao sensor.
  Montar o sensor o mais próximo possível do objecto.
  Para uma recepção de luz ideal, posicionar o objecto e o reflector 

conforme a tabela:
  

 3  Saída analógica QA:
  Saída analógica QA (de medição) indica a “posição da primeira 

margem de contraste na área de medição, relativamente ao lado da 
ficha”:

 Saída de comutação QP/QN (comutável/plausibilidade):
  

 4  

 5   Entrada multifuncional MF:
  Para uma configuração ideal do sensor sobre o refletor, efetuar um 

procedimento Teach sobre a MF. Caso contrário, o sensor funciona 
com as configurações padrão.

  O procedimento Teach pode iniciar 15 s após o sensor ser ligado.
  Ativar modo Teach: 

MF = 24 V, LED e Q piscam a 3 Hz
  Efetuar procedimento Teach: 

Reaplicar MF = 24 V
  Procedimento Teach bem-sucedido: 

LED + Q piscam 3 vezes
  Procedimento Teach mal-sucedido: 

LED + Q piscam a 6 Hz por 5 s
 Após procedimento Teach bem-sucedido, ajustar MF para GND
 6  Diagrama: Área de medição/Largura de detecção [TW] 

Manutenção
Os sensores SICK não requerem manutenção.  
Recomendamos que se faça, em intervalos regulares,
– a limpeza das superfícies óticas,
– e um controle às conexões roscadas e uniões de conetores,
– a limpeza do reflector, com um pano macio.

Tipo Distância
máx. 
reflector

Distância
objecto 
transparente

Distância
objecto não-
transparente

NM111/PM111 60 mm 22 … 26 mm 20 … 30 mm
NM331/PM331 200 mm 90 … 110 mm 90 … 110 mm

QP/QN Indicação da saída de comutação
(LED amarelo) 

High O/E na área de medição ligado
Low O/E fora da área de medição arrêt

Posição do objecto O/
posição da margem E 
TW 100 mm

Posição do objecto O/
posição da margem E 
TW 25 mm

Saída analógica
QA

0 mm 0 mm 4 mA
30 mm 20 mm 20 mA
15 mm 10 mm 12 mA
Cobertura Zeroc Cobertura Zeroc 20,5 mA
Cobertura total Cobertura total 3,5 mA
Nenhuma margem no
campo de medição

Nenhuma margem no
campo de medição

3 mA

ITALIANO
Array Sensor

per riconoscimento spigoli / a riflessione
Istruzioni per l’uso

Avvertimenti di sicurezza
 >  Leggere prima della messa in esercizio.
 >  Allacciamento, montaggio e regolazione solo da parte di personale 

qualificato.
 >  Durante la messa in esercizio proteggere da umidità e sporcizia.
 >  Non componente di sicurezza secondo la Direttiva macchine EN.
 > Impiego conforme allo scopo
 > L’Array Sensor AL20E è un sensore optoelettronico; viene  impiegato per 

il rilevamento ottico senza contatto di oggetti/spigoli sulla base delle 
differenze di contrasto. Questo sensore richiede un riflettore specifico 
(v. accessori)

Messa in esercizio
 1   Connettore orientabile in senso orizzontale e verticale. Inserire scatola 

esente da tensione e avvitare stringendo. 
  Per collegamento B osservare: brn = marrone, blu = blu, blk = nero, 

wht = bianco, gra = grigio.
 Collegare il sensore secondo lo schema B. 
  Collegare il sensore alla tensione di esercizio (v. stampigliatura); deve 

accendersi l’indicatore di esercizio verde (Power ON). 
Montare il sensore con l’aiuto dei fori di fissaggio nel punto in cui 
l’oggetto da controllare effettua i minori movimenti in altezza. Tenere 
conto della distanza di ricezione e del campo di misura (cf. Scheda 
tecnica alla fine di queste Istruzioni).

 1a   Rilevamento spigolo (E): rispettare l’orientamento del sensore rispetto 
allo spigolo ed alla direzione di movimento.

  S = lato connettore 
K = lato testa

 1b   Rilevamento oggetto (O): in caso di spigoli con dislivello di altezza 
inclinare il sensore di circa 2° verso la superficie dell’oggetto.

 2  Impostazione ricezione luce:
  Posizionare il punto luminoso al centro del riflettore. Indicatore uscita 

di commutazione (LED giallo) spento: nessuno spigolo nel campo di 
misura.

 2a   Inclinare il riflettore di 5°-10° rispetto al sensore.
  Posizionare l’oggetto/spigolo nel campo di misura. Punto  luminoso 

visibile
 2b   Inclinare la superficie dell’oggetto di 5°-10° rispetto al sensore. 

Montare il sensore il più vicino possibile all’oggetto.
  Per una ricezione ottimale della luce: posizionare oggetto e  riflettore 

come da tabella:
  

 3  Uscita analogica QA: 
  L’uscita analogica QA (misurazione) segnala la “posizione della prima 

differenza di contrasto nel campo di misura, partendo dal lato connet-
tore”:

 Uscita di commutazione QP/QN (commutazione/plausibilità):
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 5   Ingresso multifunzione MF:
  Per impostare in modo ottimale il sensore adeguandolo al  riflettore 

è possibile eseguire un teach tramite MF. In caso  contrario il sensore 
utilizza le impostazioni standard.

  Il teach può essere eseguito a partire da 15 s dopo l’accensione del 
sensore.

  Attivazione della modalità teach: 
MF = 24 V, LED e Q lampeggiano a 3 Hz

  Esecuzione del teach: 
MF = reinserimento tensione 24 V

  Teach completato correttamente: 
LED + Q lampeggiano 3 volte

  Teach non riuscito: 
LED + Q lampeggiano a 6 Hz per 5 s

 Al termine del teach MF su GND
 6  Diagramma: campo di misura/distanza di ricezione [TW]

Manutenzione
I sensori SICK non richiedono manutenzione.  
Si consiglia
– di pulire regolarmente le superfici ottiche limite,
– di controllare regolarmente gli avvitamenti e i collegamenti a spina,
– di pulire il riflettore con un panno morbido.

Modello Distanza mass. 
riflettore

Distanza oggetto 
trasparente

Distanza oggetto non 
trasparente

NM111/PM111 60 mm 22 … 26 mm 20 … 30 mm
NM331/PM331 200 mm 90 … 110 mm 90 … 110 mm

QP/QN Indicatore uscita di commutazione
(LED giallo)

High O/E nel campo di misura on
Low O/E non nel campo di misura off

Posizione oggetto O/
posizione spigolo E 
TW 100 mm

Posizione oggetto O/
posizione spigolo E
TW 25 mm

Uscita analogica
QA

0 mm 0 mm 4 mA
30 mm 20 mm 20 mA
15 mm 10 mm 12 mA
Zero copertura Zero copertura 20,5 mA
Copertura completa Copertura completa 3,5 mA
nessuno spigolo nel
campo di misura

nessuno spigolo nel 
campo di misura

3 mA

ESPAÑOL
Sensor matricial

con detección de bordes/sistema reflector
Manual de Servicio

Observaciones sobre seguridad
 >  Leer el Manual de Servicio antes de la puesta en marcha.
 >  Conexión, montaje y ajuste solo por personal técnico.
 >  A la puesta en marcha proteger el aparato contra humedad y suciedad.
 >  No es elemento constructivo de seguridad según la Directiva UE sobre 

maquinaria.
 > Empleo para usos debidos
 > El sensor matricial AL20E es un sensor optoelectrónico empleado 

para la detección óptica y sin contacto de objetos/bordes mediante 
diferencias de contraste.

 > Este sensor necesita un reflector especial (véase accesorios)

Puesta en marcha
 1   Conector del aparato, giratorio horizontal y verticalmente. Insertar y 

atornillar bien la caja de conexiones sin tensión. Para conectar en B: 
brn = marrón, blu = azul, blk = negro, gra = gris, wht =  blanco.

 Conectar el sensor según el esquema de conexión B.
  Poner el sensor en tensión de funcionamiento (véase etiqueta de 

modelo). La luz verde de funcionamiento debe estar iluminada [Power 
On].

  Montar el sensor con taladros de fijación en el sitio con menor 
movimiento vertical del objeto de prueba. Estar atentos al alcance de 
detección y a la zona de medición.  
(ver características técnicas al final del Manual de Servicio).

 1a   Captación de los bordes (E): Observar la orientación del sensor hacia 
el borde y la dirección de la máquina.

  S: lado del conector 
K: lado del cabezal

 1b   Reconocimiento de objetos (O): en bordes con diferentes alturas, 
inclinar el sensor con un desnivel de 2º aprox. hacia la superficie del 
objeto.

 2  Ajuste recepción de luz:
 Posicionar el indicador luminoso en el centro del receptor.
  Indicador de salida (LED amarillo) apagado: no hay bordes en el 

alcance de medición.
 2a  Inclinar el reflector de 5º a 10° respecto al sensor.
  Ajustar objeto/borde en el campo de medición. Indicador luminoso 

visible.
 2b   Inclinar la superficie del objeto de 5° a 10° respecto al sensor. 

Montar el sensor lo más cerca posible al objeto.
  Para obtener una conexión óptima de luz, posicionar el objeto y el 

reflector según la tabla:
  

 3  Salida analógica QA:
  La salida analógica QA (que está midiendo) da como resultado la 

posición del primer borde contrastivo en el alcance de medición, 
relacionado con el conector lateral:

 Salida de conexión QP/QN (que conecta/plausibilidad): 
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 5  Entrada multifunción MF: 
  Para ajustar el sensor óptimamente respecto al reflector, se puede 

realizar una programación mediante el MF De lo contrario el sensor 
funcionará con sus ajustes estándar.

  La programación (teach) se puede realizar a partir de 15 de la conex-
ión del sensor.

  Activar el modo de programación: 
MF = 24 V, LED y Q parpadean con 3 Hz

  Realizar la programación: 
MF = Aplicar de nuevo 24 V

  Programación con éxito 
LED + Q parpadean 3 veces

  Programación sin éxito: 
LED + Q parpadean con 6 Hz durante 5 s

  Después de realizar una programación con éxito poner MF a GND.
 6  Diagrama: alcance de medición/alcance de detección [TW]

Mantenimiento
Los sensores SICK están libres de mantenimiento. Recomendamos a 
intérvalos regulares
– limpiar las superficies ópticas limítrofes,
– limpiar los prensaestopas y las conexiones de enchufe,
– limpiar el reflector con un trapo suave.

Tipo Distancia máx. 
del reflector

Distancia del objeto 
transparente

Distancia del objeto 
opaco

NM111/PM111 60 mm 22 … 26 mm 20 … 30 mm
NM331/PM331 200 mm 90 … 110 mm 90 … 110 mm

QP/QN Dispositivo de salida de conexión
(LED amarillo)

High O/E en el alcance de 
medición

Encendido

Low O/E no está en el alcance de
medición

Apagado

Posición del objeto O/ 
posición del borde E 
TW 100 mm

Posición del objeto O/ 
posición del borde E 
TW 25 mm

Salida analógica
QA

0 mm 0 mm 4 mA
30 mm 20 mm 20 mA
15 mm 10 mm 12 mA
Cobertura de Zero Cobertura de Zero 20,5 mA
Cobertura completa Cobertura completa 3,5 mA
Ningún borde en el
campo de medición

Ningún borde en el
campo de medición

3 mA

中文

阵列传感器具
有识别物件边端功能的阵列传感器

（反射器原理）

操作规程
 > 安全使用说明
 > 使用前阅读操作规程.
 > 只允许专业人员进行接线,安装及调整.
 > 使用时应防潮湿防污染.
 > 按照EU-机器规程无保护元件.
 > 参量使用
 > 阵列传感器AL20E是一个光电传感器，可
 > 通过反差的不同，对物件或物件边端进行无接触的光学识别。此传感器需

用一个特定反射器。（见配件）

投入使用
 1  仪器插头可做纵向、水平向转动。
 (无电)插上电缆插座.
  B内的接头:brn = 棕色,blu = 蓝色,blk = 黑色,gra = 灰色,wht = 白色.
 电键按线路图B连接.
  传感器接上工作电源（见型号说明）；绿色工作信号[PowerOn]将亮起。
  通过固定孔安装传感器，让受测物垂直运动达到最小。在此请注意探测

域和测量范围。（见本使用说明后面的技术数据）
 1a  识别物件边端（E）：注意传感器应对
 准物件边端或运行方向。
  S = 插头面 

K = 顶端
 1b  识别物件（O）：如果物件高度不同，传
 感器应向物件表面倾斜大约2°。
 2  校正受光:
 将光斑置于反射镜中心。开关输出
 （黄色信号）熄灭：测量范围内没有边端。
 2a  反射器向传感器的方向倾斜5°-10°。
 对准测量域中的物件或物件边端。
 可见到光斑。
 2b  物件表面向传感器的方向倾斜
 5°-10°。将
 传感器尽量安装在接近物件的地方。

类型 反射器
的最大
间距

透明物
件的
间距

不透明物
件的
间距

NM111/PM111 60 mm 22 ... 26 mm 20 ... 30 mm
NM331/PM331 200 mm 90 ... 110 mm 90 ... 110 mm

 3  模拟输出QA:
  在测量范围内，模拟输出QA(估计着)给出“第一次出现反差边的位置，
 以插头端为准”：
 开关输出QP/QN（接通的/可信性）：

QP/QN 开关输出信号（黄灯LED）
高 O/E在测量范围 开
低 O/E不在测量范围 关
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 5  多功能输入端 MF： 
  如需根据反射器对传感器进行最佳设置，可通过 MF 进行示教，否则传

感器将以标准设置状态工作。
 可在打开传感器 15 s 后进行示教。
  激活示教模式： 

MF = 24 V，LED 和 Q 以 3 Hz 频率闪烁
  进行示教： 

重新接通 MF = 24 V
  示教成功： 

LED + Q 闪烁 3 次
  示教失败： 

LED + Q 以 6 Hz 频率闪烁 5 s
 成功示教后 MF 切换至 GND（接地）
 6  简图：测量域或探测距离[TW]
维护
SICK-光电器全部免维护.我们建议,
– 定期地清洁光学反光面,
– 检查螺丝拧紧和插头,
– 定期用软毛巾清洁反射器。

物件位置O/
物件边端位置E
TW 100 mm

物件位置O/
物件边端位置E
TW 25 mm

模拟输出 QA

0 mm 0 mm 4 mA
30 mm 20 mm 20 mA
15 mm 10 mm 12 mA
零覆盖 零覆盖 20,5 mA
全覆盖 全覆盖 3,5 mA
测量范围内没
有物件边端

测量范围内没
有物件边端

3 mA

日本語

アレイセンサー
エッジ検出/リフレクター原理

取扱説明書

安全上の注意事項
 > 使用を開始する前に取扱説明書をお読みください。
 >  接続、取付けおよび設定できるのは専門技術者に限ります。
 >  装置を使用開始する際には、濡れたり汚れたりしないように保護して

ください。
 >  本製品は EU 機械指令の要件を満たす安全コンポーネントではありま

せん。
 > 用途
 > アレイセンサー AL20E は光電センサーで、対象物/エッジをコントラス

トの差異に基づいて、光学技術により非接触で検出します。このセンサ
ーは特定のリフレクターを必要とします (付属品を参照)。

操作の開始
 1   デバイスプラグは、水平および垂直に動かすことができます。ケーブ

ルプラグをケーブルに張力がかからないように取り付け、ネジ止めし
ます。B の接続の場合： brn = 茶色、blk = 黒、blu = 青、wht = 白、 
gra = 灰色

 センサーを接続図 B に従って接続します。
  センサーに可動電圧を供給すると (型式ラベル参照)、緑色の表示灯 

[Power On] が点灯しなければなりません。
  センサーの取付けボアのある方を、検査対象物の上下の動きが最も小

さい場所に取り付けます。その際検知距離と測定範囲に注意します (本
取扱説明書の終わりの技術仕様を参照)。

 1a   エッジ検出 (E)：センサーのエッジへの方向づけや移動方向に注意しま
す。

  S = コネクター側/ 
K = ヘッド側

 1b   対象物の認識 (O)：高さの異なるエッジの場合、センサーを約 2°対象
物表面に傾けます。

 2  受光調整：
  光点をリフレクターの中央に位置づけます。動作表示灯 (黄色い LED) 

オフ：測定範囲内にエッジはありません。
 2a   リフレクターをセンサーを基に 5°～10°傾けます。
  対象物/エッジを測定フィールドにて位置合わせします。光点が見えま

す。
 2b   対象物表面をセンサーを基に 5°～10°傾けます。
  センサーをできる限り対象物に接近させて取り付けます。
  受光を最適化するために、対象物とリフレクターを表に従って位置づ

けます。
  

 3   アナログ出力 QA：
  アナログ出力 QA は (測定しながら) 、コネクター側に基づいて、測定

範囲内の最初のコントラストエッジの位置を出力します：
 スイッチング出力 QP/QN (スイッチング/妥当性)：
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 5  マルチファンクション入力 MF：
  リフレクタ上でセンサを最適に調整するために、MF を介してティーチ

を行うことができます。それ以外の場合、センサは標準設定で作動し
ます。

  センサのスイッチをオンにした後、15 秒経ってからティーチを実行す
ることができます。

  ティーチモードを作動させます： 
MF = 24 V、LED および Q は 3 Hz で点滅

  ティーチの実行： 
MF = 24 V を再び供給します

  ティーチ完了： 
LED + Q が 3 回点滅

  ティーチ失敗： 
LED + Q が 6 Hz で 5 秒間点滅

 ティーチ MF を無事完了後 GND へ。
 6  図：測定範囲/検出距離
メンテナンス
SICK のセンサーはメンテナンス不要です。 推奨する定期的な保全作業
– レンズ境界面の清掃
– ネジ締結と差込み締結の点検
– リフレクターを柔らかい布で清掃します。

型式 最大距離 
リフレク
ター

距離
透明な対象物

距離
透明ではない対
象物

NM111/PM111 60 mm 22 ... 26 mm 20 ... 30 mm
NM331/PM331 200 mm 90 ... 110 mm 90 ... 110 mm

QP/QN 動作表示灯 (黄色い LED)
High O/E 測定範囲内 オン
Low O/E 測定範囲外 オフ

対象物位置 O/
エッジ位置 E
TW 100 mm

対象物位置 O/
エッジ位置 E
TW 25 mm

アナログ出力 QA

0 mm 0 mm 4 mA
30 mm 20 mm 20 mA
15 mm 10 mm 12 mA
ゼロカバレッジ ゼロカバレッジ 20,5 mA
完全適用範囲 完全適用範囲 3,5 mA
測定フィールド内に
エッジなし

測定フィールド内に
エッジなし

3 mA




